








STATE OF ILLINOIS 

COUNTY OF COOK 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

Under penalties as provided by law, including pursuant to Section 1-109 of the 
Code of Civil Procedure, I Karen Lewis, a non-attorney, affirm, certify or on oath 
state, that I served notice of the attached final Decision or Order upon all 
parties to this case, or their agents appointed to receive service of process, by 
enclosing a copy of the Consent Decree Case No. 2022-H-RP0S-2333 and 2022- 
H-RP0S-2335 and a copy of the Certificate of Service to each party or party's
agent at their respective email address shown on the final Decision or Order or
on the Certificate of Service, having caused each to be served by email on
April 5, 2022, prior to 4:30 p.m.

/s/Karen Lewis
Karen Lewis, Office Specialist

Illinois Department of Labor 

Jeffrey A. Risch, Esq. (ARDC# 6271407)
Steven W. Jados, Esq. (ARDC# 6289821)

SMITHAMUNDSEN LLC
3815 E. Main Street, Suite A-1

St. Charles, IL 60174
(630) 587-7922 – Telephone
(630) 587-7960 – Facsimile

jrisch@salawus.com
sjados@salawus.com

Marc R. Poulos
Tiffany J. Ward

Michael J. McNally
Melissa Binetti

Kara M. Principe
Indiana, Illinois and Iowa

Foundation for Fair Contracting
6170 Joliet Rd., Suite 200

Countryside, IL 60525
mpoulos@iiiffc.org

tward@iiiffc.org
MMcNally@iiiffc.org

mbinetti@iiiffc.org
kprincipe@iiiffc.org

John O’Meara
Administrative Law Judge

Illinois Department of Labor
160 N. LaSalle St., Ste. C-1300

Chicago, IL 60601
DOL.hearings@illinois.gov
John.OMeara@Illinois.gov

Yolanda Carrillo 
Chief Legal Counsel 

Illinois Department of Labor 
160 N. LaSalle St., Ste. C-1300 

Chicago, IL 60601 
Yolanda.carrillo@Illinois.gov




